



\$~68 & 69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 575/2024 & CRL.M.A. 12980/2024

NARENDER KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Dushyant Sisodiya and Mr. Jai Vats, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajkumar, APP for the State.

(69)

+ CRL.REV.P. 576/2024 & CRL.M.A. 12982/2024

PRADEEPPetitioner

Through: Mr. Dushyant Sisodiya and Mr. Jai Vats, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajkumar, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

16.07.2025

%

1. Written submissions have been filed by the petitioner.
2. The matter is *part heard*.
3. List on 09.09.2025.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 16, 2025/zp