



\$~49 & 50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 575/2024 & CRL.M.A. 12980/2024

NARENDER KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Dushyant Sisodiya and Mr. Jai Vats, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for State.

(50)

+ CRL.REV.P. 576/2024 & CRL.M.A. 12982/2024

PRADEEPPetitioner

Through: Mr. Dushyant Sisodiya and Mr. Jai Vats, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

09.09.2025

%

1. The victim in the present case has appeared through video-conferencing. However, this Court does not deem it appropriate to hear the victim through video-conferencing as it is a case under Section 376 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereafter '*IPC*') and the victim is also not audible properly.

2. Written submissions have been filed on behalf of the petitioners



herein. However, written submissions have not been filed on behalf of the victim. In view of the same, last and final opportunity is granted to the victim to file written submissions, prior to the next date of hearing.

3. The learned APP for State seeks permission to file his written submissions. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

4. List on 18.11.2025.

5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 09, 2025/vc